Under date of December 16, 1881, the Comptroller of the 
Currency addressed the following letter to the bank:

“Washingt on , December 16, 1881.
“ The Pacific National Bank of Boston, Massachusetts:

“ The entire capital stock of the Pacific National Bank of 
Boston, Massachusetts, amounting to nine hundred and sixty- 
one thousand three hundred (961,300) dollars, having been lost, 
notice is hereby given to said bank, under the provisions of 
section 5205 of the Revised Statutes of the United States, to 
pay the deficiency in its capital stock by an assessment of one 
hundred (100) per cent, upon its shareholders pro rata for the